Other payables (175) (175)
Other loan (90,800) (90,800)
Vendor’s Loan (100,000) (100,000)

Total Liabilities (202,617) (202,617)

Net Liabilities (922) (1,125)
100% equity value (1,125)
Add: Vendor’s Loan to be transferred 100,000
100% equity value (excluding the Vender’s Loan to be

transferred to the Purchaser), rounded 98,900

The Board is of the view that the Valuation, which was based on fair value and the basis set
out above, is fair and reasonable as it represents an objective measure of the value of the
Target Group.

– 12 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,787,388,000 Shares in issue.
The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares (assuming there will be no change in the share capital of the Company
prior to the Completion):

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon
the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

Sky Circle International Limited
(Note 1) 521,000,000 29.1 521,000,000 27.0

Feng Yuantao 306,522,040 17.1 306,522,040 15.8
Prosper Union Holdings

Limited (Note 2) 137,792,017 7.7 137,792,017 7.1
Vendor – – 156,600,000 8.1
Other public Shareholders 822,073,943 46.1 822,073,943 42.3

Total 1,787,388,000 100.0 1,943,988,000 100.0

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Cui Yazhou (“Mr. Cui”), the chairman of the Board and an executive Director, is the legal and
beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Sky Circle International Limited which holds
521,000,000 Shares, and thus Mr. Cui is deemed to be interested in such shares of the Company under the
SFO.

2.	 Mr. Ye Xin (“Mr. Ye”), an executive Director is the legal and beneficial owner of the entire issued share
capital of Prosper Union Holdings Limited which holds 137,792,017 Shares, and thus Mr. Ye is deemed to
be interested in such shares of the Company under the SFO.